505646855 08/29/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5693661

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
NEXGATE, INC.			05/08/2015			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	PROO	PROOFPOINT, INC.				
Street Address:	892 RC	892 ROSS DRIVE				
City:	SUNN	SUNNYVALE				
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94089					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type	e	Number				
		15680973				
	I					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:(617)		(617)523-1231				
) the e-mail address first; if that is u l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s				
-		617-570-1057	-			
			tnell@goodwinlaw.com, scannon@goodwinlaw.com,			
Correspondent Name		patentBos@goodwinlaw.com GOODWIN PROCTER LLP				
•		100 NORTHERN AVENUE				
Address Line 1:		BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210				
		-				
ATTORNEY DOCKET I			SIQ-001C1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	ł:		GEORGE W. HARTNELL			
SIGNATURE:		/George W. Hartnell/	/George W. Hartnell/			
DATE SIGNED:		08/29/2019	08/29/2019			
Total Attachments: 2						
		e_Nextgate_to_Proofpoint#page1.tif				
source=SIQ_001C1_Na	me_chang	e_Nextgate_to_Proofpoint#page2.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Nexgate, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), is the sole and rightful owner of certain ideas, inventions, patent applications therefor and patents thereon as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents"). **Proofpoint, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 892 Ross Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 ("Proofpoint") desires to acquire all rights in and to such Patents.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Proofpoint, its successors and assigns all right, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by Proofpoint for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patents are or may be issued, granted, reissued, or extended, including patent rights from divisions, continuations in whole or part, and/or subsequent applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patents, in the United States and any other jurisdictions worldwide, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Proofpoint in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Proofpoint lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any and all applications and registrations for the inventions in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered.

Assignor: NEXGATE, INC Signed: Paul Auvil, Treasurer

Date: _____8 May 2015

ΕΧΗΙΒΙΤ Α

 Application Serial No.	Country Code	Filing Date	Title
13/672,635	US	8 November 2012	Apparatus and Method for Social Account Access Control
13/844,178	US	15 March 2013	Detecting, Classifying, and Enforcing Policies on Social Networking Activity
13/864,815	US	17 April 2013	Systems and Methods for Discovering Social Accounts
14/306,098	US	16 June 2014	Systems and Methods for Classifying Social Entities and Applying Unique Policies on Social Entities Based on Crowd-Sourced Data